



THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

GMG INSURANCE AGENCY, :
 :
 : **No. 213, 2023**
 :
 Plaintiff Below/Appellant, :
 :
 : **ON APPEAL FROM THE**
 : **SUPERIOR COURT OF**
 : **DELAWARE**
 :
 v. :
 :
 :
 :
 MARGOLIS EDELSTEIN, :
 :
 :
 :
 Defendant Below/Appellee :
 :

APPELLANT'S SECOND AMENDED OPENING BRIEF ON APPEAL

IPPOLITI LAW GROUP
Michael R. Ippoliti, Esquire (#2545)
1225 N. King Street, Suite 900
Wilmington, DE 19801
Ph: (302) 428-1400
Fax: (302) 428-9664
Email: michael@ippolitolawgroup.com
Attorney for Appellant

Date: September 6, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
A. WILSON, USI INSURANCE SERVICES AND LYONS	4
B. THE UNDERLYING CHANCERY COURT LITIGATION	7
C. THE SUPERIOR COURT LEGAL MALPRACTICE COMPLAINT AGAINST MARGOLIS	13
ARGUMENT	15
I. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED IN HOLDING, AS A MATTER OF LAW, THAT THE WILSON AFFIDAVIT CONSTITUTED AN INTERVENING, SUPERSEDING CAUSE, THEREBY EXTINGUISHING THE LIABILITY OF THE DEFENDANT, DESPITE THEIR ADMITTED NEGLIGENCE	15
A. Question Presented	15
B. Standard and Scope of Review	15
C. Merits	18
1. Causation is almost always a question of fact to be determined by the factfinder	18
2. Intervening, superceding cause is always nearly always a fact question	18

3. Although the Wilson affidavit was an unusual event, it was not a superseding cause of Defendant’s negligence.	21
II. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW BY FINDING THAT THERE WERE NO GENUINE ISSUES OF MATERIAL FACT	23
A. Question Presented	23
B. Standard and Scope of Review	23
C. Merits	23
III. THE COURT ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW BY FAILING TO RECOGNIZE THAT, DUE TO MARGOLIS’ MULTIPLE INSTANCES OF NEGLIGENCE, WHETHER INDEPENDENTLY OR CUMULATIVELY, SET THE STAGE FOR WILSON’S INDEPENDENT DECISION TO RECALL HIS PRIOR TESTIMONY, THEREBY PROMPTING GMG TO RE-EVALUATE ITS POSITION AS TO WHETHER TO CONTINUE TO DEFEND THE LYONS LITIGATION.....	25
A. Question Presented	25
B. Standard and Scope of Review	25
C. Merits	25
1. Margolis privately acknowledged that they were not competent to represent GMG in the Lyons litigation.....	25
2. Margolis’ unjustified failure to acknowledge that there was a potential conflict of interest in simultaneously representing GMG and Howard Wilson	26
3. Margolis’ failure to adequately brief and argue in favor of dismissing the tortious interference count of Lyon’s Motion for Injunction	26

4. The discovery debacle.....	30
CONCLUSION.....	31
TRIAL COURT’S JUDGMENT AND RATIONALE.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alexander Indus., Inc. v. Hill, 211 A.2d 917 (Del. 1965).

Benge v. Davis, 553 A.2d 1180, 1182 (Del. 1989).

Brunswick Corp. v. Bowl-Mor Co., 297 A.2d at 69

Delmarva Power & Light Co. v. City of Seaford, 575 A.2d 1089 (Del. 1990)

Duphily v. Delaware Elec. Co-Op, Inc., 662 A.2d 821, 830-831 (Del. 1995).

Dutra de Amorim v. Norment, 460 A.2d 511 (Del. 1983)

Fiduciary Trust Co. v. Fiduciary Trust Co., 445 A.2d 927 (Del. 1982).

Gilbert v. El Paso Co., 575 A.2d 1131 (Del. 1990).

Hazewski v. Jackson, 266 A.2d 885, 886 (Del. 1970).

Laws v. Webb, 658 A.2d 1000, 1007 (Del. 1995).

Lyons Insurance Agency, Inc. v Howard Wilson and GMG Insurance Agency,
C.A. No. 2017-0092-SG.

McKeon v. Goldstein, 164 A.2d 60, 262 (Del. 1960).

Peterson v. Del. Food Corp., 2000 Del. Super., LEXIS 478, at *2 (Del. Super.,
Dec. 28, 2000), rev'd 788 S.2d 132 (Del. 2001).

Pike Creek Chiropractic Ctr. v. Robinson, Del. Supr., 637 A.2d 418 (1994).

Rogers v. Del. State University, 2005 Del. Super., LEXIS 341 at *7 (Del. Super.,
Oct. 5, 2005).

Wash. House Condominium Ass'n of Unit Owners v. Daystar Sills, Inc., 2017 Del.
Super. LEXIS 388, at *58 (Del. Super. Ct. Aug. 8, 2017).

West v. Flonard, Del. Super., C.A. No. 08C-11-220 JRJ. Jurden, Pres. J. (Feb. 17, 2011)

Rules

Superior Court Civil Rule 56.
